guidelines on willful defaulters issued by Reserve Bank of India

or a fraudulent borrower. Consequently, the undertaking

required under Regulation 163(1)(i) is not applicable.

•   None of its Directors or Promoters are fugitive economic

offenders as defined under the SEBI ICDR Regulations.

•  None of the allottees have sold or transferred any Equity

Shares during the 90 trading days preceding the relevant

date.

H.  The current and proposed status of the proposed

allottees post the preferential issue namely:

S.

No.

Name of proposed

allottees

Current Status Proposed

status

1 Mr. Ch. Krishna

Murthy

Promoter Promoter

2 Mrs. Ch. Manjula Promoter Promoter

3 Mr. Ch. Siddartha Promoter Promoter

I.  The percentage of post preferential issue capital that may be held by the allottee(s) and Consequential changes in the

Voting Rights, change in control and change in the Management, if any, in the issuer consequent to the preferential

issue:

S. No Name Pre-issue* Post-issue

Before conversion of CCPS After conversion

Equity Shares CRPS Equity Shares CCPS Equity Shares

No. of

shares

held

% No. of

shares

held

% No. of

shares

held

% No. of

shares

% No. of

shares

%

1 Mr. Ch. Krishna

Murthy

31098950 47.46% 71121750 92.80% 31098950 47.46% 71121750 92.80% 32758347 48.67%

2 Mrs. Ch. Manjula 8070240 12.31% 5271250 6.88% 8070240 12.31% 5271250 6.88% 8193228 12.17%

3 Mr. Ch. Siddartha 5628340 8.59% 244500 0.32% 5628340 8.59% 244500 0.32% 5634044 8.37%

Total 44797530 68.36% 76637500 100% 44797530 68.36% 76637500 100% 46585619 69.21%

*The pre-issue shareholding is as on June 30, 2024.

As a result of the proposed allotment of Equity Shares (upon conversion of the CCPS into Equity Shares), there will be no change in the

control or management of the Company. However, voting rights will change in tandem with the shareholding pattern.

J. Certi�cate of Practicing Company Secretary

  The certificate from Mr. L. Dhanamjaya Reddy, Practicing Company Secretary, Proprietor of M/s. L. D & Co, certifying that the preferential

issue is being made in accordance with the requirements of Chapter V (as mentioned therein) of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations has